
Policy and Performance 
Advisory Committee 
17 March 2022 
 

 

 

 

Time and venue: 
 
2.30 pm in the Ditchling and Telscombe Rooms at Southover House, Southover 
Road, Lewes, BN7 1AB 
 
Membership: 
 
Councillor Joe Miller (Chair); Councillors Liz Boorman (Deputy-Chair) Robert Banks, 
Nancy Bikson, Christine Brett, Roy Clay, Isabelle Linington, Christine Robinson, 
Adrian Ross, Steve Saunders and Richard Turner 
 
Quorum: 3 
 

Published: Wednesday, 9 March 2022 

 
 
 
 

Agenda 
 
1 Minutes of the previous meeting dated 27 January 2022  (Pages 5 - 12) 

 
2 Apologies for absence   

 
3 Declarations of Interest   
 

 Disclosure by councillors of personal interests in matters on the agenda, the 
nature of any interest and whether the councillor regards the interest as 
prejudicial under the terms of the Code of Conduct. 
 

4 Urgent Items   
 

 Items not on the agenda which the Chair of the meeting is of the opinion should 
be considered as a matter of urgency by reason of special circumstances as 
defined in Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local Government Act 1972. A 
Supplementary Report will be circulated at the meeting to update the main 
Reports with any late information. 
 

5 Written Questions from Councillors   
 

 To deal with written questions from councillors pursuant to Council Procedure Rule 12.3 
(page D8 of the Constitution). 

This meeting is open to the public to attend. Seating is currently 
limited due to social distancing guidelines, we ask that if you are 
planning to attend and observe the meeting, you register in advance 
(by midday, Tuesday 15 March) by emailing committees@lewes-
eastbourne.gov.uk. 

Public Document Pack



 

 
POLICY INPUT AND DEVELOPMENT 
 
6 Requested reports due for consideration by the Cabinet on 24 March 2022   

 
 (a) Portfolio progress and performance report quarter 3 - 2021-2022  

(Pages 13 - 22) 
 

  Report of the Director of Regeneration and Planning. 
 

 (b) Finance update - performance quarter 3 - 2021-2
[...]
ding notification) details of the nature of the interest must be reported 
to the meeting by the member and subsequently notified in writing to the Monitoring Officer 
within 28 days. 
 
If a member has a DPI or other prejudicial interest he/she must leave the room when the 
matter is being considered (unless he/she has obtained a dispensation). 
Councillor right of address:   

A member of the Council may ask the Chair of a committee or sub-committee a question 
on any matter in relation to which the Council has powers or duties or which affect the 
District and which falls within the terms of reference of that Committee or Sub-Committee. 
 
A member must give notice of the question to the Head of Democratic Services in writing 
or by electronic mail no later than close of business on the fourth working day before the 
meeting at which the question is to be asked. 

Other participation:  

Please contact Democratic Services (see end of agenda) for the relevant deadlines for 
registering to speak on a matter which is listed on the agenda if applicable. 
 

Democratic Services 
For any further queries regarding this agenda or notification of apologies please contact 
Democratic Services. 

Email: committees@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk   

Telephone: 01323 410000 

Council website: https://www.lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk/ 
 

Modern.gov app available: View upcoming public committee documents on your device.  
Free modern.gov  iPad app or Android app or Microsoft app . 
 

mailto:committees@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk
https://www.lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk/
https://apps.apple.com/gb/app/modern-gov/id1453414073
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en
https://www.microsoft.com/en-gb/p/moderngov/9pfpjqcvz8nl?activetab=pivot:overviewtab


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 
Policy and Performance Advisory Committee 

 
Minutes of meeting held in Ditchling and Telscombe Rooms at Southover House, 
Southover Road, Lewes, BN7 1AB on 27 January 2022 at 2.30 pm. 
 
Present: 
Councillor Joe Miller (Chair). 
Councillors Liz Boorman (Deputy-Chair), Robert Banks, Nancy Bikson, Christine Brett, 
Roy Clay, Christine Robinson and Richard Turner. 
 
Officers in attendance:  
Philip Brown (Property Lawyer), Lee Banner (Transformation Programme Manager), 
Jane Goodall (Strategy and Partnership Lead, Quality Environment), Oliver Jones 
(Strategy and Partnership Lead), Ola Owolabi (Deputy Chief Finance Officer (Corporate 
Finance)), Leigh Palmer (Head of Planning First), Peter Sharp (Head of Regeneration) 
and Seanne Sweeney (Strategy and Commissioning Lead for Community and 
Partnerships). 
 
Also in attendance: Detective Justin Ingham (Sussex Police). 
 . 
 
46 Minutes of the previous meeting dated 30 November 2021 

 
The minutes from the last meeting held on 30 November 2021 were submitted 
and the Chair authorised to sign them as a correct record. 
 

47 Apologies for absence 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Linington and Councillor 
Saunders.  
 
Note: Apologies were also received from Councillor Ross and Councillor Clay 
for their late arrival:  
Councillor Clay joined the meeting from Item 7(b) Eastbourne & Lewes 
Community Safety Partnership Annual Report for Cabinet.  
Councillor Ross joined the meeting from Item 7(j) Asset Management Report to 
Cabinet. 
 

48 Declarations of Interest 
 
Councillor Boorman declared her membership of the Working Group for Grants 
programme and confirmed this was a personal and non-prejudicial. 
 

49 Urgent Items 
 
There were none. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 1



Policy and Performance Advisory Committee 2
 27 January 2022 

 

 
50 Written Questions from Councillors 

 
There were none received. 
 

51 Updates and Reports from the Policy and Performance Advisory 
Committee Work Programme 
 

52 Update on the Planning Service 
 
Leigh Palmer, Head of Planning, presented the report, which advised on the 
operations and functions of the Planning Service, and the Committee 
considered the recommendations. 
 
During the course of the discussion and in response to queries from Members, 
Officers clarified that:  
 

 A mystery shopping exercise was planned for early February and the 
findings would be reported back to the Committee. 

 There had been some IT problems around issuing the weekly Planning 
Application Listings and this was being addressed. 

 The listings did not include applications that did not require consultation. 
The Head of Planning would liaise directly with Members regarding the 
constitution of the weekly list of applications received. 

 The team would investigate the Committee’s reports that Ward Councillor 
names were sometimes missed off application notices. 

 The team reported that it was currently just above the national average for 
the performance indicator and anticipated being able to report improvement 
by end of next quarter, which would be enhanced after bringing in the 
Planning Advisory Service. 

 The expected publication date for the Issues and Options document for 
public consultation (part of the preparations for the next Local Plan) was 
end of January.  

 Lewes District Council (LDC) had quarterly, Director-level, liaison meetings 
with the South Downs National Park Authority (SDNPA). The issue of LDC 
taking back control of the applications currently managed by the SDNPA 
was under constant review. A new enhanced legal agreement had been 
signed to continue the service for another two years, commencing October 
2022, with a 12- month notice period break clause. 

 
Resolved (unanimously): To note the report. 
 

53 Requested reports due for consideration by the Cabinet on 3 February 
2022 
 
It was confirmed by Members that, as part of the call-over process, the 
following reports would be included in discussion by the Committee: 
 
7(b) Eastbourne & Lewes Community Safety Partnership Annual Report 
7(h) Community Grants Programme 

Page 6



Policy and Performance Advisory Committee 3
 27 January 2022 

 

7(i) Levelling Up Fund 
7(j) Asset Management 
7(k) Litter Reduction Strategy 2022-27 
 
Resolved (unanimously)  
That the officer recommendations in the following Cabinet reports be supported 
in full:  
 
7(b) A Coastal Concordat for England  
7(c) Recovery and Reset  
7(d) General Fund Revenue Budget 2022/23, Capital Programme  
7(e) Treasury Management and Prudential Indicators 2022/23, Capital 7(f) 
Strategy & Investment Strategy  
7(g) Housing Revenue Account (HRA) Revenue Budget 2022/23  
7(h) Fees and Charges 
 

54 A Coastal Concordat for England 
 
This report was not requested for inclusion in discussion by the Committee 
(see minute 53). Members had previously resolved to support the officer 
recommendations in the Cabinet report in full. 
 

55 Eastbourne & Lewes Community safety partnership annual report 
 
Oliver Jones, Strategy Lead, presented the report regarding the performance 
of the Eastbourne and Lewes Community Safety Partnership (CSP) 2020/21, 
with Detective Justin Ingham of Sussex Police.  
 
Detective Ingham briefly outlined the 5 priority areas of focus agreed for the 
Partnership, providing a brief update and summary of the trends for each. 
 
The Chair invited comment and questions from Members and the Committee 
considered the recommendations. During the following discussion, Officers and 
Police clarified that:  
 

 Incidents of off-road biking activity could be reported to the local Police 
Community Support Officer (PCSO) or preferably online as this would 
automatically help create a working map of incidents. If there was any crime 
or immediate danger, the public should call 999/101.  

 

 Operation Blitz had a dedicated telephone line to report youth anti-social 
behaviour on Friday and Saturday evenings: 07989 188960. However, 999 
or 101 should be used in an emergency. 

 

 The use of e-scooters was currently illegal unless on private land, and 
Sussex Police would be taking part in a national day of action in February 
to highlight the issue. Incidents should be reported to the local PCSO.  

 

 Addressing speeding and anti-social driving was a further area of focus.  
The Wealden, Eastbourne and Lewes Safer Roads Partnerships was the 

Page 7



Policy and Performance Advisory Committee 4
 27 January 2022 

 

key organisation for co-ordination of local community speed-watches and 
promoting road safety, supported by local police where resources allowed.  
PCSOs could potentially attend community events or Councillor meetings to 
discuss issues / hotspots of local concern. 

 

 Town and Parish Councils had been invited to bid for CSP funds and that 
Officers were working with Councillor  Denis (Cabinet Member for 
Communities and Customers) and the Council’s Communications Team to 
reach out to communities for ideas for spending the remainder of the 
budget.  

 
Resolved (unanimously): To support the officer recommendations to Cabinet 
in full. 
 

56 Recovery and Reset 
 
This report was not requested for inclusion in discussion by the Committee 
(see minute 53). Members had previously resolved to support the officer 
recommendations in the Cabinet report in full. 
 

56a General Fund Revenue Budget 2022/23, Capital Programme 
 
This report was not requested for inclusion in discussion by the Committee 
(see minute 53). Members had previously resolved to support the officer 
recommendations in the Cabinet report in full. 
 

56b Treasury Management and Prudential Indicators 2022/23, Capital 
Strategy & Investment Strategy 
 
This report was not requested for inclusion in discussion by the Committee 
(see minute 53). Members had previously resolved to support the officer 
recommendations in the Cabinet report in full. 
 

57 Housing Revenue Account (HRA) Revenue Budget 2022/23 
 
This report was not requested for inclusion in discussion by the Committee 
(see minute 53). Members had previously resolved to support the officer 
recommendations in the Cabinet report in full. 
 

58 Fees and Charges 
 
This report was not requested for inclusion in discussion by the Committee 
(see minute 53). Members had previously resolved to support the officer 
recommendations in the Cabinet report in full. 
 

59 Community Grants Programme 
 
The Committee considered the report and Seanne Sweeney, Community 
Services Lead, clarified Member queries, namely that: 
 

Page 8



Policy and Performance Advisory Committee 5
 27 January 2022 

 

 The recommendations had been reached by a Councillor cross-party group. 
 Each Councillor had scored all individual applications using a set formula. 

The scores were collated and averaged by Officers and reviewed by the 
cross-party group. 

 From the forty -plus applications received, 14 organisations had been 
recommended for grants. 

 
Resolved (unanimously): To support the recommendation to Cabinet in full, 
that is, to agree the proposed funding allocations set out in Appendix 1 of the 
report. 
 

60 Levelling Up Fund 
 
Peter Sharp, Head of Regeneration, presented the report, which provided an 
update on the successful bid for Levelling Up Funding for Newhaven and 
readiness to commence a programme of works. 
 
The Chair invited comments from Members and the Committee considered the 
report and its recommendations.  
 
Highlights from the discussion included: 
 

 Lewes District Council was expecting to receive details of the grant 
agreement from Central Government by the end of January. It was noted 
that this would contribute to a tight delivery timeframe.  

 

 The Committee congratulated the team on the successful bid, and related 
some positive feedback already received from residents, including from 
local fishermen regarding the plans for a commercial fish market and 
processing unit.  

 
Resolved (one abstention): To support the recommendations in the report 
subject to the Cabinet considering the following additional recommendation: 
 
‘That the Cab
[...]
 litter.  Jane Goodall 
explained that the Strategy had a particular scope of purpose, focussing 
on areas where the Council had more direct control, and noted that 
measures to reduce packaging were part of a wider national policy 
programme. 

 

Page 11



Policy and Performance Advisory Committee 8
 27 January 2022 

 

Resolved (unanimously): To support the recommendations in the report, 
subject to the Cabinet considering the addition of a short section to the Litter 
Reduction Strategy for the Council ‘to consider ways to reduce the volume 
and impact of litter’. 
 

61 Forward Plan of Decisions 
 

62 Policy and Performance Advisory Committee Work Programme 
 
The Chair invited suggestions from Members of the Committee for additional 
items to the work programme.  
 
Members requested that the following item be included on the agenda at the 
next meeting on 17 March 2022:  
 

 A Performance Report for Quarter 3 
 
Members further requested the following items be included on the work 
programme for a future meeting (as appropriate):  
 

 Any further or revised proposals regarding office space and customer facing 
space arrangements. 

 

 A report to reflect on the additional powers coming out of the new 
Environmental Legislation and how these could impact the Council’s Litter 
Reduction Action Plan.  As part of this item, Members requested that 
Officers investigate the possibility of inviting some anti-litter experts to 
present at a future meeting to help identify further activities in which the 
Council could engage.  

 
Resolved: To note the Committee’s work programme and agree the items 
above be added to the work programme. 
 

The meeting ended at 4.30 pm 

 
Councillor Joe Miller (Chair) 
 
 
  

Page 12



 

Report to: Policy and Performance Advisory Committee 
 

Date: 
 

17 March 2022 

Title: Portfolio progress and performance report 2021/22 - Quarter 
3 

  
Exemption: 
 

None 

Report of: Ian Fitzpatrick, Director of Regeneration and 
[...]
7,517,000 22,520,747 (15,740,228) 34,297,519 7,311,202

Page 37



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Report to: Policy and Performance Advisory Committee 
 

Date: 
 

17 March 2022 

Title: Lewes District Homelessness & Rough Sleeping Strategy 
2022 - 2027/22 

  
Exemption: 
 

None 

Report of: Tim Whelan, Director of Service Delivery 
  
Ward(s): 
 

All 

Purpose of Cabinet 
report: 
 

To introduce a new homelessness & rough sleeping 
strategy and ask Cabinet for approval of the strategic goals, 
objectives, and associated action plan 
 

Officer 
recommendations to 
the Cabinet: 
 

1. Consider the final draft of the Lewes District 
Homelessness & Rough Sleeping Strategy 2022 – 2027, 
set out in Appendix 1; and 
 

2. Subject to there being no requirement for significant 
amendments, to authorise the Director of Service 
Delivery to adopt the strategy and produce a formatted 
version for public release. 

 
Recommendations to 
the Committee 
 

The recommendations are detailed at 1.3 of this report 

Reasons for 
recommendations to 
the Committee: 
 

To provide a critical friend challenge to the Cabinet decision 
and policy making process. 

Contact Officer(s): Name: Nick Peeters 
Post title: Committee Officer 
E-mail: nick.peeters@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk 

Telephone number: 01323 415272 
 

1 Introduction 
 

1.1  In its role as a provider of public scrutiny and as critical friend, the Policy and 
Performance Advisory Committee has a duty to provide a challenge to the 
executive decision and policy makers.  
 

1.2  The Policy and Performance Advisory Committee is able to provide this 
challenge through the inclusion of the Council’s Forward Plan of Decisions as a 
standing item on each of the Committee’s agendas, allowing the Committee to 
request the inclusion of reports due for consideration by the Cabinet on its 

Page 39

Agenda Item 6c



agenda and by asking that the relevant officers, heads of service or directors, 
attend the Committee meetings and discuss the content of the reports. 
 

1.3  Following consideration of each item, where the Members will be able to ask 
questions of the relevant officers, heads of service, directors and other 
stakeholders, the Policy and Performance Advisory Committee will provide one 
of the following three recommendations to the Cabinet: 
 
1) To support the recommendations in the report in full; or  
 
2) To support the recommendation in the report subject to the consideration   

by the Cabinet of any amendments agreed by Committee; or 
 
3) To not support the recommendations in the report and give reasons. 
 

1.4  The Cabinet will be provided with the recommendations from the Policy and 
Performance Advisory Committee when it considers the main report. 
 

2 Financial / Legal / Risk Management / Equality Analysis/ Environmental 
Sustainability Implications/ Background Papers 
 

2.1 
 
3 

All implications are addressed in the Cabinet report attached at Appendix 1.  
 
Appendices 
 

 Appendix 1 – Draft Lewes District Homelessness & Rough Sleeping Strategy 
2022-2027. 

  
  

 

Page 40



 
 

Report to: Cabinet 

Date: 24 March 2022 

Title: Lewes District Homelessness & Rough Sleeping Strategy 

2022 - 2027. 

Report of: Tim Whelan, Director of Service Delivery 

Cabinet member: Councillor William Meyer, Cabinet member for housing 

Ward(s): All 

Purpose of report: 

 

To introduce a new homelessness & rough sleeping 

strategy and ask Cabinet for approval of the strategic goals, 

objectives, and associated action plan.  

Decision type: Key 

Officer 

recommendation(s): 

Cabinet is recommended to: 

(1) Consider the final draft of the Lewes District 
Homelessness & Rough Sleeping Strategy 2022 – 2027, 
set out in Appendix 1; 

(2) Subject to there being no requirement for significant 
amendments, to authorise the Director of Service 
Delivery to adopt the strategy and produce a formatted 
version for public release. 

Reasons for 

recommendations: 

[...]
efined by Part 
1 of Schedule 
12A of the 
Local 
Government 
Act 1972 (as 
amended)) 
 

Consultation 
arrangements 
proposed or 
undertaken 
(where known): 

Documents to 
be submitted: 

Lead Chief Officer/ 
Contact Officer: 

Lewes District 
Homelessness Strategy 
 
Sets out a new five year 
homelessness strategy 
for the District, in line 
with our statutory 
obligations set out in the 
Homelessness Act 2002, 
which places a legal 
responsibility on local 
authorities to carry out a 
review of homelessness 
in their district and 
publish a revised 
homelessness strategy 
every five years. 
 
(Lead Cabinet member: 
Councillor William 
Meyer) 
 
 
 
 

All Wards Key  Cabinet 24 Mar 2022 Open 
 
 
 

Preceding 
review has ben 
subject to 
consultation; 
The strategy will 
be out to public 
consultation 
between 
December 2021 
& January 2022. 

Report Director of Service 
Delivery (Tim Whelan)  
 
Oliver Jones, Strategy 
and Partnership Lead 
Tel: 01323 415464 
Oliver.Jones@lewes-
eastbourne.gov.uk  
 
 

P
age 91

mailto:Oliver.Jones@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk
mailto:Oliver.Jones@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk


Forthcoming decisions 
 
 

Page 6 
 

Title, description and 
lead cabinet member: 

Ward(s): Decision 
type: 

Decision 
maker: 
 

Expected date 
of decision: 

Expected 
exemption 
class: 
 
(Exempt 
information 
reason as 
defined by Part 
1 of Schedule 
12A of the 
Local 
Government 
Act 1972 (as 
amended)) 
 

Consultation 
arrangements 
proposed or 
undertaken 
(where known): 

Documents to 
be submitted: 

Lead Chief Officer/ 
Contact Officer: 

Local Connection 
Eligibility Self-build 
and Custom 
Housebuilding Register 
 
To seek Cabinet 
approval to include Local 
Connection Eligibility into 
the Self-Build and 
Custom Housebuilding 
Register. 
 
(Lead Cabinet member: 
Councillor Stephen 
Gauntlett) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

All Wards Non-Key Cabinet 24 Mar 2022 Open 
 
 
 

A public 
consultation on 
the proposal 
took place 
between 8 
October and 19 
Nov
[...]
tion 
peter.sharp@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk 

27 January 2022 

Litter strategy 2022-27 
Jane Goodall, Strategy and Partnership Lead, Quality 
Environment Jane.Goodall@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk 

27 January 2022 

A Coastal Concordat for England 
Leigh Palmer, Head of Planning First, 
leigh.palmer@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk 

27 January 2022 

Asset Management 
Mark Langridge Kemp, Head of Property, Delivery and 
Compliance mark.langridge-kemp@eastbourne.gov.uk 

27 January 2022 

 

Portfolio progress and performance report quarter 3 
- 2021-2022 

Lee Banner, Transformation Programme Manager, 
lee.banner@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk  
 
 

17 March 2022 

Finance update - performance quarter 3 - 2021-
2022 

Homira Javadi, Chief Finance Officer 
homira.javadi@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk Ola Owolabi, 
Deputy Chief Finance Officer, Ola.Owolabi@lewes-
eastbourne.gov.uk 

17 March 2022 

P
age 102

mailto:homira.javadi@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk
mailto:homira.javadi@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk
mailto:ola.owolabi@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk
mailto:peter.sharp@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk
mailto:homira.javadi@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk


 

Policy and Performance Advisory Committee Work Programme 2021/2022 
 

Introduction of Planning Obligation Monitoring Fees 
Leigh Palmer, Head of Planning First, 
leigh.palmer@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk 

17 March 2022 

Lewes District Homelessness Strategy 
Oliver Jones, Strategy & Partnerships Lead 
oliver.jones@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk 

17 March 2022 

Local Connection Eligibility Self-build and Custom 
Housebuilding Register 

Gerda Zijm, Planning Policy Officer, 
Gerda.zijm@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk  

17 March 2022 

 
 
Standing Items at all meetings of the Committee 
 

 Forward Plan of Decisions 
 

 Policy and Performance Advisory Committee Work Programme 
 
 

P
age 103

mailto:oliver.jones@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk
mailto:Gerda.zijm@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk


T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the previous meeting dated 27 January 202

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

 
Policy and Performance Advisory Committee 

 
Minutes of meeting held in Ditchling and Telscombe Rooms at Southover House, 
Southover Road, Lewes, BN7 1AB on 17 March 2022 at 2.30 pm. 
 
Present: 
Councillor Liz Boorman (Chair). 
Councillors Robert Banks, Nancy Bikson, Christine Brett, Roy Clay, Isabelle Linington, 
Christine Robinson, Adrian Ross, Steve Saunders and Richard Turner. 
 
Officers in attendance:  
Lee Banner (Transformation Programme Manager), Philip Brown (Property Lawyer), 
Luke Dreeling (Performance Lead), Oliver Jones (Strategy and Partnership Lead), Ola 
Owolabi (Deputy Chief Finance Officer (Corporate Finance)) and Nick Peeters 
(Committee Officer). 
 
  
63 Minutes of the previous meeting dated 27 January 2022 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 27 January 2022 were submitted and the 
Chair was authorised to sign them as a correct record. 
 

64 Apologies for absence 
 
There were none. 
 

65 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were none. 
 

66 Urgent Items 
 
There were none. 
 

67 Written Questions from Councillors 
 
There were none. 
 

68 Requested reports due for consideration by the Cabinet on 24 March 
2022 
 
It was confirmed by Members that, as part of the call-over process, all the 
Cabinet reports listed on the agenda would be included for consideration by 
the Committee. 
 

68a Lewes District Homelessness Strategy 



Policy and Performance Advisory Committee 2
 17 March 2022 

 

 
Olver Jones, Strategy & Partnerships Lead (Housing & Communities), presented 
the report which sought to introduce a new homelessness & rough sleeping 
strategy and request Cabinet approval of the strategic goals, objectives, and 
associated action plan. During discussion the following points were highlighted. 
 

 Additional funding had been provided to by Public Health England to support 
people that had already been placed in temporary and emergency 
accommodation during the Pandemic. The focus over the previous months 
had been to ensure that single people were assessed under the current 
legislation and the level of support provided that would prevent those people 
from being inadvertently placed back on the street. 

 

 The Housing and Communities team had looked at all the organisations that 
obtained funding through the Communities Grant Framework, to ensure a 
coordinated approach was being taken and to utilise the financial support 
provided through the Homelessness Prevention Grant. Funding had been 
provided to external organisations who were being worked with to ensure they 
played an active part in the ‘prevention-hub’. 

 

 The increased financial pressure on households was recognised and part of 
the work would focus on a coordinated approach to providing access to key 
areas - training, employment and advice. 

 

 The Committee expressed concern at the high, average cost of homes in the 
District and the difficulties that young people experienced in accessing the 
housing market. Members felt that affordable housing should be made 
available and future developments on Council owned sites should focus on 
one-bedroom units. 

 

 The 1,050 households referred to in section 3. of the Strategy included 
homeless households but the figure was more broadly, any household that 
fell within the 5 main categories of housing need. 

 

 Measures of the impact of the Strategy would be introduced, particularly 
around reducing the number of people in temporary accommodation and 
reducing the cost to the Council of providing this type of accommodation. 

 

 Members requested further detail on the locations of the Hubs and their 
accessibility to the public. It was highlighted that the Sussex Community 
Development Association (SCDA) had a Hub in Newhaven and there 
could be an opportunity for partnership work. 

 
Resolved to support the officer recommendations in the Cabinet report. 
 

68b Finance update - performance quarter 3 - 2021-2022 
 
Ola Owolabi, Deputy Chief Finance Officer, presented the report which sought 
to update members on the Council’s financial performance in Quarter 3 
2021/22. During discussion the following points were highlighted: 
 



Policy and Performance Advisory Committee 3
 17 March 2022 

 

 The issues that the Organisation faced in terms of attracting staff were due 
to a number of factors that affected the majority of local authorities and 
were in part, a result of the Pandemic. Different options were being 
explored, including apprenticeships, training programmes and recruiting 
from universities, however this was a time consuming process and results 
would not be immediate. The Contact Centre was an example of a service 
areas where staff were being trained to a high standard of expertise and 
then moving on to other services in the Organisation.  

 

 The Council’s return on investments had been low as a result of 
historically low interest rates. A number of the Organisation’s counter- 
parties were offering negative returns and other areas were being looked 
at. However, the focus was on minimising risk and assuring the security of 
investments. This was pertinent in the current political environment. 
£953,000 would be placed into the Organisations reserves as a boost to 
deal with unknown pressures should they arise. 

 

 There were various factors that impacted on delivery of the Capital 
Programme including a change of costs for existing projects, lack of 
supplies and being able to appoint the appropriate consultants and provide 
leads for delivery of projects. The projects in the current Programme were 
expected to be delivered by the end of 2023/2024. There would be no 
additional funding beyond the Levelling Up Fund and the Council would 
need to resource management of the Levelling Up Fund projects. 

 

 Members expressed concern that although the capital investment was 
available for the Council’s projects, the revenue investment needed to 
provide staff to deliver the projects would not be sufficient.  

 

 The Planning Service was as near to capacity as it could be in terms of 
staff but that there would always be a turnover which impacted on staff 
retention. 

 

 It was agreed that further detail would be provided on the following 
areas. 

 

 The net underspend variations (2.2 in the report), in particular around 
Customer & Neighbourhood Services. 

 

 Case Management and Special services. 
 

 The number of current vacancies, which areas were impacted and the 
reasons for difficulties in recruiting and retaining staff.  

 

 Service areas that had apprenticeships and the total number of 
apprenticeships in the organisation. 
 

Resolved to support the officer recommendations in the Cabinet report. 
 

68c Local Connection Eligibility Self-build and Custom Housebuilding 



Policy and Performance Advisory Committee 4
 17 March 2022 

 

Register 
 
Leigh Palmer, Head of Planning, introduced the report which sought Cabinet 
approval to include Local Connection Eligibility into the Self-Build and Custom 
Housebuilding Register. 
 

 Following concern expressed by the Committee that self-build schemes, 
which were intended to have a degree of affordability, were often 
misrepresented and ultimately delivered as custom-build schemes, it was 
confirmed that Planning Policy did not differentiate between the two. 

 

 Although the final figure for the register entries was expected to be lower 
than it currently was, it would not be confirmed until the process of testing 
eligibility had been completed. 

 
Resolved to support the Officer recommendations in the Cabinet report in full. 
 

68d Portfolio progress and performance report quarter 3 - 2021-2022 
 
Lee Banner, Transformation Programme Manager, presented the report 
which sought to update members on the Council’s financial performance in 
Quarter 3 2021/22. Luke Dreeling, Transformation Lead, was introduced to 
the Committee. During discussion the following points were highlighted: 
 

 The figure provided for the percentage of household waste sent for reuse, 
recycling and composting, was historically delayed as it was dependant on 
data provided by East Sussex County Council. 

 

 Further detail would be provided on the level and type of data used for the 
measurement of air quality in the district. 

 

 The Council could not directly influence the performance indicator for the 
total number of fly-tipping incidents but would continue to deploy cameras, 
increase monitoring and target hotspots. A single bag of waste left was 
considered an incident of fly-tipping and there were no direct correlations 
between the increase in the number of incidents and specific activities or 
changes of practice by the Council in the district. It was agreed that the 
changes of policy, including reduced hours of access and the introduction 
of charges for the depositing of certain items at household waste and 
recycling sites would be looked at for any correlation to the increase in 
incidents. The number of fixed and mobile cameras in use would be 
confirmed. 

 

 There was a recruitment drive ongoing to attract new staff to the Contact 
Centre which allowed for existing staff who were moving into other areas 
of the Organisation. It was anticipated that this would improve the 
performance indicator for the increase of calls to the contact centre 
answered in 60 seconds. A new chatbot was also being introduced which 
would allow for the more complex types of enquiry to be dealt with by staff. 
The early resolution of email enquiries was also being targeted. It was 



Policy and Performance Advisory Committee 5
 17 March 2022 

 

agreed that the Committee would be updated with the outcomes of the 
changes made. 

 

 Analysis had shown that, prior to the Pandemic, people accessed the 
reception area at Southover House to leave documents and although it 
had now reopened and people continued to leave documents, it would 
function differently and visitors who had more complex enquiries would be 
able to use a phone and speak to staff who could deal with the enquiry in 
full. 

 
Resolved to support the officer recommendations in the Cabinet report in full. 
 

69 Forward Plan of Cabinet Decisions - March 2022 
 
The Chair for the meeting, Councillor Boorman, introduced the Forward Plan of 
Cabinet Decisions. Members requested that the following reports be included 
on the agenda at the next meeting, for consideration: 
 

 Introduction of Planning Obligation Monitoring Fees 
 

 Homes First Repairs Service: Re-design and Development 
 

Resolved that the Forward Plan of Cabinet Decisions be noted. 
 

70 Policy and Performance Advisory Committee Work Programme 
 
The Chair for the meeting, Councillor Boorman, introduced the Committee’s 
Work Programme. Members requested that the following item be included on 
the agenda for a future meeting: 
 

 An update on the Robinson Road Waste and Recycling Depot and the Avis 
Way Waste Vehicle Depot (Newhaven). 

 
Resolved to note the Committee’s Work Programme. 
 

The meeting ended at 4.00 pm 

 
Councillor Liz Boorman (Chair) 
 
 
  


